perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts
and investment return.

At June 30, 2016, net appreciation of $12,944,937.22 is available to be spent, of which
$5,588,855.71 is included in restricted net position expendable for scholarships and fellowships,
$84,234.68 is included in restricted net position expendable for research, $704,851.95 is included
in restricted net position expendable for instructional departmental uses, and $6,566,994.88 is
included in restricted net position expendable for other purposes.

Prior-period Restatement

In prior years, land received as an endowment gift was included in capital assets on the statement
of net position.  During audit review, it was determined that the land should be included in
investments and restricted nonexpendable net position – other.  In addition, the cash surrender
value of life insurance was classified as other assets instead of investments.  As a result of these
errors, the statement of net position was restated to reflect these corrections at June 30, 2015:

 As Previously

Stated

As Restated
Effect of

Correction

Assets
Noncurrent assets:
   Other assets $   321,411.00 $   -  $(321,411.00)
   Investments 90,452,238.40 90,970,229.40 517,991.00
   Capital assets (net) 206,066.00 9,486.00 (196,580.00)
Net position
   Net investment in capital assets 206,066.00 9,486.00 (196,580.00)
   Restricted for nonexpendable:
   Other 4,922,540.31 5,119,120.31 196,580.00

MEDICAL EDUCATION ASSISTANCE CORPORATION

The Medical Education Assistance Corporation (MEAC) is a legally separate, tax-exempt
organization supporting East Tennessee State University.  MEAC acts primarily as a physicians’
practice group to supplement the resources that are available to the university in support of its
medical education programs.  The 15-member board of MEAC is self-perpetuating and consists
of the department chairs from Quillen College of Medicine, a representative from East Tennessee
State University’s Office of the President, a representative from the Tennessee Board of Regents,